re-filled shall be cleansed and washed as in the manner above prescribed for bottles. When such beverages are marketed in second hand or used barrels, kegs, or other wooden containers, such containers shall be thoroughly cleansed and coated on the inside with paraffin, pitch or other suitable material. No beverages shall be placed in containers known as the "Hutchinson Plunger Bottle," or any container of similar type.

Sec. 12. Unlawful to use certain containers.—It shall be unlawful for any person to place his products in bottles or containers bearing any name blown in the glass or appearing

thereon other than the true name of the manufacturer.

Sec. 13. Commission to enforce provisions.—The Commissioner, his inspectors, assistants and employees, shall enforce the provisions of this Act, and in so doing shall have all the powers and authority with relation thereto, that is conferred upon them and each of them by Chapter 495, General Laws for the year 1921 known as the Minnesota Dairy and Food Law, and the provisions of Sections 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17 and 18 of said chapter shall be deemed a part thereof in the enforcement of this Act and accomplishments of its purposes.

Sec. 14. Penalties for violation.—Any person violating any of the provisions of this act, or of any regulations made here-under or now in force, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and be punished by a fine of not less than \$25.00, or by imprisonment in the County Jail for not less than 30 days for the first offense, and in the sum of not less than \$50.00 or by imprisonment in the County Jail for not less than 60 days for each subsequent

offense

Sec. 15. Laws repealed.—Chapter 432, General Laws of Minnesota for the year 1921 is hereby repealed.

Sec. 16. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved March 12, 1927.

## CHAPTER 43—11. F. No. 956

An act to appropriate money for the payment of salary of the Lieutenant Governor and the salary and mileage of members of the Legislature and for the payment of the per diem of the officers and employes of and all other expenses of the Legislature, including payment of necessary supplies therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for legislative expense.—That the sum of \$100,000.00 or so much thereof as may be found neces-

sary, be and the same hereby is appropriated from the revenue fund for the payment of the salary of the Lieutenant Governor and the salary and mileage of the members of the Legislature and for the payment of the per diem of the officers and employes of, and all the other expenses of the Legislature, including payment of necessary supplies therefor; provided that the moneys so appropriated shall be used and expended as prescribed by the rules and joint rules of the respective bodies of the Legislature, and each such body is authorized to make payments for salaries and other expenses in conformity with its rules and joint rules and its regulations.

Approved March 12, 1927.

## CHAPTER 44—S. F. No. 332

An act to amend Section 1, Chapter 103, Session Laws 1925, relating to departments of Junior College work, and adding a new section thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Junior colleges established—when.—That Section 1, Chapter 103, Session Laws 1925, be amended to read as follows:

"Sec. 1. The school board of any independent or special school district, when authorized by a two-thirds vote of the electors voting thereon so to do, provided the action of the electors shall have been at a meeting preceded by notice stating that such proposition is to be there acted upon may establish and maintain a department of junior college work, to consist of not more than two years' work beyond a four-year high school course."

Sec. 2. That Chapter 103, Session Laws 1925, be further amended by adding a new section thereto immediately following Section 3 thereof, to be known as Section 4, and to read

as follows:

"Sec. 4. The School Board on or before August 15th in each year, shall determine and fix the rate of tuition, if any, required to be paid by pupils attending such department, which tuition shall be paid by all pupils attending whether residents or not of the districts maintaining such department."

Approved March 14, 1927.

## CHAPTER 45-S. F. No. 786

An act to establish a commission in this State to act jointly with a similar commission of the State of Wisconsin in the investigation of port conditions at the port of Duluth-Superior, and to submit